




September 5, 1990

James P. McCormack

510-260 Stone Road

Susanville, CA  96130






Re:  Your Request for Informal Assistance







Our File No. I-90-447

Dear Mr. McCormack:


This is in response to your request for advice regarding your responsibilities under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Since your request is in the nature of general assistance, we consider your letter to be a request for informal assistance pursuant to Regulation 18329(c) (copy enclosed).

QUESTION


The volunteer fire chief for two community services districts wishes to sell communications equipment to the same districts for which he serves as fire chief.  Does this situation create a conflict-of-interest under the Act?

CONCLUSION


There is no prohibition under the Political Reform Act preventing a public official from appearing in his private capacity to represent his interests before an agency under the appointive or budgetary control of his own agency.  However, the official may not participate in his or her official capacity in a governmental decision on the same matter.  Also, issues may arise under Section 1090 of the Government Code.

FACTS


The volunteer fire chief for the Eagle Lake Community Services District and the Stones-Bengard Community Services District is also the sole proprietor of McCormack Electronics Service which sells and services two-way radio communications equipment.  He wishes to sell communications equipment to these same two districts and wants to know if this is permissible under the Act.

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in, or using his official position to influence a governmental decision in which he knows or has reason to know he has a financial interest.  An official has a financial interest in a decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on:  


(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  


(b)  Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  


(d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  


(e)  Any donor of, or any intermediary or agent for a donor of, a gift or gifts aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  





Section 87103, (copy enclosed).


Therefore, an official is disqualified from participating in a decision that will have a foreseeable and material financial effect on any of his economic interests.  A public official includes all members, officers, employees or consultants of a state or local government agency.  (Section 82048.)  Section 82041 defines "local government agency" as a county, city or district of any kind including "any department, bureau, office, board commission or other agency of the foregoing."  As the volunteer fire chief for the Eagle Lake Community Services District and the Stones-Bengard Community Services District, it would appear that you are a public official of a local government agency.


As a public official, you would be disqualified from participating in discussions, voting on a matter, or otherwise trying to influence members of your own agency concerning a decision in which you have a financial interest.  Prohibited "attempts to influence a decision" include contacting any member, officer, employee of the official's agency or any agency under the appointive or budgetary control of the official's agency.  (Regulation 18700.1(a), copy enclosed.)


A disqualified official also cannot represent or purport to represent his agency before another agency regarding a decision in which the official has a financial interest.  (Regulation 18700.1(c), copy enclosed.)  This includes using official stationery to communicate with a member, officer, employee or consultant of another agency.  However, a disqualified official can appear before his agency or another agency in his private capacity to represent his interests.  (Regulation 18700.1(b)(1).)


It would appear from the limited facts provided to us in your letter that you are interested in selling communications equipment to the same districts for which you serve as a volunteer fire chief.  This being the case, there is no prohibition under the Political Reform Act preventing you from appearing in your private capacity to represent your interests before an agency under the appointive or budgetary control of the your own agency.


However, other provisions of the law, such as Section 1090 of the Government Code, may have some bearing on your situation.  The Commission has no jurisdiction to interpret or enforce Section 1090.  The Commission's jurisdiction is limited to the Political Reform Act.  Questions concerning Section 1090 should be addressed to the Attorney General's office or your County Counsel.


I hope this letter provides you with enough guidance.  I also have enclosed a copy of a pamphlet concerning conflicts of interest.  If you have questions about your participating in a specific pending decision, you may request additional advice.  Please call me at (916) 322-5901 if you have any questions about this letter.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:  Deanne Stone







Counsel, Legal Division
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